

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) No. 422/2020
In WP(C) No. 3047/2019

Mohammad Sidiq Ganai and Ors.

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Aftab Ahmad, Adv.

V/s

Shalinder Kumar and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Younis Hafiz, Adv.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge

ORDER

31.05.2025

Through the medium of present contempt petition, the petitioners are seeking implementation of the order dated 21.10.2019 whereby the respondents were directed to consider the case of the petitioners for release of arrears on account of SRO 59 of 1990 in accordance with law.

It appears that the respondents have considered the claim of the petitioners and found the same to be without any substance. Accordingly, consideration order bearing CE/NK/19 of 2025 dated 08.02.2025 has been passed by the respondents, copy whereof has been placed on record.

In view of the above, the order of the writ Court stands complied with. Therefore, there is no ground to proceed against the respondents. The contempt proceedings are closed, leaving it open to the petitioners to challenge the consideration order by way of an appropriate proceedings.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

31.05.2025

Aasif